File No. 19-75

From the Chief Judge, First Judicial District, Combined Court Related Operations, requesting authorization to issue a no-cost contract extension with JusticePoint, Inc., through June 2019, to conduct stakeholder feedback sessions and a validation study regarding implementation of the Public Safety Assessment, by recommending adoption of the following:

## A RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors (County Board) adopted the 2018 Budget on November 6, 2017, which included contracting with JusticePoint, Inc., for Pretrial Services for the period effective January 1, 2018, to December 31, 2018 (File No. 17-674); and

WHEREAS, on March 22, 2018, the County Board approved amending the contract to include \$60,000 of 2017 encumbered funds to conduct a validation of the Public Safety Assessment (PSA) (File No. 18-215); and

WHEREAS, the County Board adopted the 2019 Budget on November 5, 2018, which included contracting with JusticePoint, Inc., for Pretrial Services for the period effective January 1, 2019, to December 31, 2019 (File No. 18-764); and

WHEREAS, on June 1, 2016, Pretrial Services implemented the Laura and John Arnold Foundation's PSA to provide pretrial release recommendations to the Court; and

WHEREAS, JusticePoint, Inc., will contract with Luminosity, Inc., to complete stakeholder feedback sessions and a validation report pertaining to the implementation of the PSA; and

WHEREAS, as of December 2018, there was \$36,021 remaining for the project, as work has taken longer than expected due to data needs; and

WHEREAS, the validation will be completed by the end of June 2019; and

WHEREAS, the Committee on Finance and Audit, at its meeting of February 1, 2019, recommended adoption of File No. 19-75 (vote 6-0); now, therefore,

 BE IT RESOLVED, the Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the Chief Judge, First Judicial District, Combined Court Related Operations, to issue a no-cost extension contract extension with JusticePoint, Inc., through June 2019, to conduct stakeholder feedback sessions and a validation study regarding implementation of the Public Safety Assessment.

46 srb 47 02/01/19 48 S:\Committees\2019\Jan\F&A\Resolutions\19-75 Justice Point Contract.docx